

No. 19-267

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES DEIRDRE MORRISSEY-BERRU,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
STEPHEN WISE TEMPLE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEREMY B. ROSEN

FELIX SHAFIR

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL

JACOB M. MCINTOSH

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

3601 W. Olive Ave.

8th Floor

Burbank, CA 91505

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

ANDREW C. LAWRENCE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 30, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Case Presents The First Of Three Petitions From Decisions Holding—Contrary To This Court’s Precedent And Decades Of Lower Court Decisions—That Religious School Teachers Who Introduce Children To Religious Teachings, Scriptures, Prayer, And Sacred Observances Are Not Ministers.....	4
II. The Question Presented In <i>Biel, Su</i> , And This Case Is Exceptionally Important .....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s and California Court of Appeal’s Approach Removes Religious Groups’ Autonomy to Select and Control Who Can Teach Their Faith and Practices.....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s and California Court of Appeal’s Approach Disfavors Minority Religious Groups .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle,</i> 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	15
<i>Biel v. St. James School,</i> 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biel v. St. James School,</i> 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Engel v. Vitale,</i> 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	15
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.,</i> 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	8, 13
<i>Henry v. Red Hill Evangelical Lutheran Church of Tustin,</i> 134 Cal. Rptr. 3d 15 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	10

<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Schmoll v. Chapman Univ.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 426 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) .....	11
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 546 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) .....	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012).....	13
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	10
<b>Other Authority</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) .....	14
